

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR B. SUDHEENDRA KUMAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6163/2004

PARMINDER KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for urging addl. Grounds and stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 71 of 2005

(With appln(s) for stay,exemption from filing OT and office report ))

T.P.(CRL) NO. 75 of 2005

(With appln(s) for stay,exemption from filing OT and office report ))

Date: 09/05/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Manjula Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Respondent-In-Person,Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia ,Adv

For State of U.P. Mr. B.N. Jha, Adv.

Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Advocate Mr. B.N. Jha, on instructions from Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Advocate has

submitted that counter has already been filed by the State of U.P. and that the State of U.P. does

not intend to file any additional document.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for two weeks' time to file

rejoinder as last chance. The respondent-in-person has appeared and vehemently

opposed the prayer of the learned counsel for the petitioner urging that

-2-

the petitioner is trying to procrastinate the case under one pre-text or other. It has been further submitted by the respondent-in-person that he is an accused in a criminal case and that there is harassment by the protraction of the case. The respondent-in-person has further submitted that he has no objection in granting time till 12.5.2006 for filing rejoinder.

The court closes for summer vacation on 15.5.2006. Having regard to the rival arguments and the fact that the court is having summer holidays from 15.5.2006

onwards, I am of the view that granting time for two weeks as last chance to file

rejoinder will be justified in this case.

Accordingly, I grant time for two weeks as last chance for filing rejoinder.

List the case again on 5.7.2006.

UDHEENDRA

(B.

S

KUMAR )

GISTRAR

RE

rd